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DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad.Street Newark, 2, N~ J • 
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. J..: ;APPELLATE DECISIONS -- WASKO v. TRENTON. 

ANDREW J. · 'w AS"£>_0, } 

Appelle.nt, . ) 

-vs-
·BOARD ·OF .COlVJ.MISSIONEBS OF 
·THE CITY OF_ TRENTON, 

· Respond.ent 

) 

) 

) 

~ -) ' 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 'AND ORDER 

Geo~ge Pellettieri, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
~ouis Jose-phson, E'sq., Attorney ·ror Respondent. 

BY THE COTuil4ISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from denial _of application for· ·the· transfer· 
of Lieens~ C~242 from Arthur I. DiGuiseppi to appellant herein, and 
from premises 559 ~morY- AvGnue to 1112 Chestnut Avenu~, Tr~n~on. 

·The appeal has :been submitted upon an agreed statement of. 
facts ln acc,0rdance with Rulr.~ 8 o:f State Regulations No. 15. ·. 

It appears from the statement of facts that there is "no 
objecti,on to -)HH~ .Andrew J. Wasko holtU.ng a liquor 1-icensen, and that· 
there is.·no objection to the lic.erising of premises l{nown as 
1112 Chestnut Avenu,e, which had previously be~n a lic~nsed premises 
and had been estiblis.hed as- a ~aloon premises for( upwards of. fifty 
years. 

·A resolution to grant the trnnsf er. as applied for 'r'ailed .. of 
adoption when two members of respondent Board voted in favor of ·the._ 
resolution ·and two .members of rl:;spondent Board voted. agains·t .the 
resolution. . A ·fifth member of the respondent. refrained froni vot~:qg. 
The ,City Co1msel advised. one of the Commissionerr~ ·that:· the .. applica~ 
tion shoUld not be clei1ied meJ,'lely '. becnlUJe its purpose was to :·sequre 

,the tr~ansfer of a licE;;rise from one place to another~ Ne.vertheless, 
this Corornissioner vb~ed against the r~solutlon 6.nd, in, doing· so, · 
stated.ffhe did not think. that· the law of' the.State.was ·fair and.that 

. he was ·against a law permi.tting .a licensee· to transfer· a" license 
frOJ.}1 one. p~--emise to o..nother and So work a hardship on·. the landlord. n 
The. other Commissioner_ who. voted against the resoluti.on· stated "that 
11 he was o.ppose·d to any law, which would perrJ.i t a licensee to- moye the 
lieense froEl a premises without the consent·of the'land.lord of ·th<?" 
~lace fr~m which the licens~ was being' transferred.". · 

It is well settied thai thb.privilege of tr~nsfer·is ~ot 
inl'lerent in. a liquor·lie(mse. If the refusal to transfer is· based 
upon reB:sonable grounds, lt will be sasta·ined upon appeal. ·".:However., 
if the appli6ation for a transfer· is· arbitrarily or unreasonably-· : · 
denied, the denL-.~l of the. transfer must be reversed. VanScho-ick v. 
Howell, Bulletin 120, ;i:tem -'6; Willner's v. Camdeni Bulletin 669~ ··. · 
~ teE1 14. In other words, .the transfer privilege R. S.; 33: 1-26;- may 
~10t be r1ullified or otherwise· dininished b:r municipal regulation, 
or denied except for good c.ause. Good cause is- that which is 
related directly to the objectives whic.h tho Alcqholic Beverage Law ... 
seeks 'to accomplish.· . ' · 
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In ~Val sh v. Bre.Q.lQY-1. 121 N. J. Eq. 359 (Ct. of Ch. 1937), 
Vice Chancellor Bigelow cHsmisscd a bill of complaint wherein a . 
landlord sought,, to enjoin hls tenant fro.m transferring his liquo~ .. 
license to anyone else a.nd to compel his tenant specifically to p·er-­
forn a, prior agreement to' transfer th(; l:l.cense to the landlord. In ' 
tti.o.t CD.Sc, ref er·ring to the agreement,· Vice Chancellor Bigelow saic?-: 

"This scheme is contrary to the policjr of the law. The 
purpose of the legislature is clenr that licensees should 
hold their licenses free from· any device which would sub­
ject the licenses to control of other persons .. n · 

See also La chow v. Al.r:.§.G 130 N. J. Eq. 588 (Ct. of Ch. 1942) ; 
Alper v. Paterson2,. Bulletln 312, Item 11. 

In He DeYoe.-2. :Bulletin 2?8, Item 8, the Commissioner disapproved 
~" _provision in a mm1icipal. ordinance permitting the municipal issu-. 
. i.ng authority, on an application f'o:r the transfer of a license .9 ·to 
"require the consent of the ovn10r of. the property for which said 

· prarn.ises wo..s granted. ti In. his opinl0r1, the Commissioner, while con­
ceding that a local issuing authority may deny· an appl-ica tion for a 
transfer for good cause, stated: 

TTBut it is a far cr~r from this to requiring the consent of 
the owner of the property· from 1iv:l'D.ch. the license is to be 
transferred. That cl0csn't carry out the objects of the· 
Act. It serves only the private interests of the ow11ers 
by giving ther;1 strangle holds on thoir tenants whereby 
refusal to give consent cov.l'.·.l bG ·made the means of 
~xacting, an exorbitant rent. tt 

In fi.e Znbrisk:j.e, Bulletin 1355, Item 3, the :cornmiss·ioner ruled 
that a protest .bY ·a landlord age.inst the transfer of his tenant ts 
license to other -orernises because of loss to the landlord•s invest­
ment is not val:!-d,_ ground f'or cle:nying the transfer. 

A complete discussion of this problen will be found in · 
Re .Konesg_,_ Bhlletin 217, Item 'I, wherein it is said that trNo one 
place is entitled to a license more than o..nothcr"": 

'Since the Alcoholic Beveratre Lnw as construed provides that 
·-liquor license;:). sh.o.11 .not be subject to the control o.f any. persqn 
other· thm1 the licen~ee, and that no particular premises has any 

·preferential rights ob far as a liquor licepse i~ concerned, it 
, ;~. · 1-lows th.at a transfer r2ay not_ be cleni•:3d nrnrely because the consent 

· ' : 1~· the. landlord of the ·old. prGElises J:1c:ts not been obtained. The two 
L:emt·crs of the local issulng authority yvho v'oted to deny the resolu­

-~ 'tion ·vrnre bound t0 :follow the provision· of the:; law as· construed even 
'· · =·if.; ·they dis·agI·eed wi tr~ thG wisctot1 of tl1e provisions of the law. 

Under·. ·tht:! . c,trcuir~stances} it appeo.rs that th~dr action was- unreason­
·able. and .imprcper o Hence I must reverse the arition of the respondent 
in denying the transfero 

.. Accordingly, it is, on this ?th c~a;y of tTu:r;ie, 1945, 

.. . ORDERED,. that .. the action of responc19iit in denying· the transfer 
be ·and the. same.· is. hereb~1 reversed~ L\espondent is. directed t0: issue 

·thb trqD$fer: aB. appli8d. for. 

. ' 

.ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
· CoiJnis sioner •. 
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2. · MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS - TRANSFER OF J_JICENSES - OitDINANCE 'MAY NOT 
PROHIBIT TRANSFERS .,.. ISSUING 'AUTHORITY HAS DISCRETIONARY POVVER TO .. 
RE]fUSE TRANSFER TO UNSUITABLE- PREMISES ,OR .TO LOCALtTY WHERE 
SUFFICIENT LICENSES EXIST. 

DISTANCE BETWEEN PREMISES - HEREIN.OF OHDINANCE TO PROHIBIT 
TRANSFEES WITHIN DESIGNATED DISTANCE FHOM EXISTING LICENSED 
PREMISES~ 

Eric v. Disbrow 
Clerk of Jefferson Township 
Oak Ridge, N. J. 

Dear Mr. Disbrow: 

June :7, · 1945· 

In your letter of J·une 5.th. you inform me that the Township. 
Committee·is about to pass a numerical limitation ordinance app~ic­
able throughout the Township ln place of the existing limitation 
operative only in the Second Voting Dis-trict; and you ask whether or 
not I would refuse to approve a provision, in the contemplated 
ordin.a~::i.ce, which· would prohibit the transfer of licenses from place 
to place.·· 

Municipal regulations purporting to pro hi bit·' al together.·, 
transfers from place to place conflict with the Alcoholie Beverag~ 
Law (B.o'\dsed 8-t:a.tutcs 33: 1-26) nnd ar-e disapproved. (See Van Schoick 
v ~. How.:dJ-..2 Bulletin 120, Item 6). . . . . · :· 

As you know:., ft is· the duty of each municipal j_ssuing auth6~­
ity to inv(;stigate prerd.ses sought to be licens·.~d (Rev:Urnci_ Statntos 
3 ,~ .. 1 °4) a .. ,.? 'l mi~·· ·j -~ .. ~, l '·i1·t1- ·-r·ty m· y i·) ·1··b--, "-·.r·~·.-.ri,-.e r--f.' -"·'-.-. t_;~_--r:;,_'."' Cll1..! c:, ~·,t_Q_,.C.i.,vd a., ... lu]. .a' L \,l .•. l;; r.;.!...:'l.C'.~~ .. _.-,;, \....., .) .. ~.,,) 

a··· ~r"lt~C-ipf-iona·y·~~y- 'pr1·7re'Yts . r,.-"'·r'., .. C:\e to gr'1n·t ·an api'}1 "':'·;,a),·;-~ -r ~,.~,-.)"'!11 ·+"-,d"'"'~'l":\ ... ~J'")' .. to 
... ,_,,_,\,· .•. C. "''~ •. J.; .. W -J_ .:-J . .::;; .. \- ~l·:J ~ C C c.; .-'1'-·'·J.. ··~ ''·"·"--'-·' -'·~·" u.l - ... ,; ... .. :;:. 

U:1·r·u··~·t;'.1 1J]e-0 ·rr·er'l~,..,0s ,Q·1'-r1 i" 1 :~rly P p..1..,ac 1::i-to··1· 1lP·· .. r.;; •1 r·:i··,-,c;,:',:.-r Ifi"J\" ·:,f;\ / ..... ,::1 ..J. •. .;,;:..i... .- . ;-j... l .J .. t.:> '-' t>. O ~)--·•.\....... ·-~.....-1. ' O.. C \,,.; l.J. Ll ·~ ~ \J ..... (. ~'·.L"-"' ...- \-I... '~y -' ,.r 

::1 • ., • t -r- • • l l ---r · v t -· ... · Qen1 ea 'I in ·-·he ..: rr st instance, w 1.c~re t 1erc are su1 lCJ.en J.l~~2~~;es :..n 
the viclnity of the premises sought to be licensed. (See Base~1_j::fJ v: 
Asbury Park9 Bullet.in ·9s1, Item 4). · . . · · 

Many of ou1~ munic;ipalitics have; for the purpose ~f guarding 
.against too rhnny liquor establlshments in the same locality,. adop:i~ed 
ordinances prescribing a minirrrmil distance betvvecn licensed prer:ildes" ;. 
Thc3 distances vary_. Some municipalittes ·hr..ve fixed 300 feet;: :some 
500; . and some 1, 000 or more. . Perhaps the Township Conill1i ttee will be 
interested in considering for adoptj_on an ordinance provision reading 
in the following manner: · 

"No alcohol:Lc·. beverage license ·shall hereafter be 
issued for, or transferred to, premises ~ithin· feat 
of. premises for which an alcoholic beverage license is o~:t­
standing, 'provided, however, that this limitation shall, not 

. prevent the renewal or person-to-person transfer of· a· licen.se 
_for premises licensed when this ordinance becomes effective. 
The feet shall. be measured ln the normal way that ·a 
pedestrian wculd properly we.lk from the nearest entranc~ of 
the licensed premises to the norirest entr~nce of the premises 
sought to be licensed." 

I shall appreciate your sending a ·copy of the contemplated 
ordinance before it ls introduce•d. · 

Very truly yours, 
ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 

Cornmissionere 
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3~ · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- ORDEH.-MODIFYING PREVIOUS REVOCATION 
ORDEH TO SUSPENSION .FOR B:ALi~NCB 'd:F-'.TEHM. . . . . 

• l • . . • . .• 

In the :Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

WOODHOW WILSON DEMOCRATIC 
1 CLUB ·oF·CAMDEN, No J. 
1181 Liberty Street 

· . Camden, · N • J. , 

Holder of Club License CB~9 for 
the fiscal year 1943-44, issued 

.by the :rEunicipa.l Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control df t.l'.1e 
City of CarJden. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - -·· -) 

.. ,, .. 

ON APPLICATION.FOR 
MODIFICATION OF .QRDER 

OF REVOCATION 

0 R D .E R 

Walter. Budniak, appearing for Def endant-liq.ens .. ee. · 
• .,I 

· BY THE COMI-v.IISSIONEH: 

On .April 17, 1944 I revoked a club licens~·issued.by the 
Munic'ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 'the" City- of Cari1den 
to Woodrow Wiison Democratic Club of Camden, No J., for premises 
1181 Liberty. Str_eet, CtJJJdeDa. 

The revocation r~nde:rec1 the Club· ineligible to hold or receive 
any license for a period ofa tvm years fr()Ll the effective date of the 
Order. R. So 33:1-31. 

An application has nc:w been· filed by the Club for Elodification 
·of rJy· px•evious Order· revoking its license. An officer of the Club, 
in its behalf, states that the Club ha·s learned its lesson and that,. 
if granted an opp:)rtunity to-apply.to the local issuing authority 
for a license and in_ the event th.G 1Iunicipo.l Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage. Contri::;l of the City of CaE1dEmJ in tri'e exercise of its· sound 
discretion, deterraines to gro.nt such license, it , (the Club) will 
scrupulously obey the Alcoholic Bevc~rago Law, "Che Rules and Regula­
tions, and local ordinances.- In its appJ.ication the Club has again 

· urged me to consider the extenuating circumstances which j_ts .members 
apparently sincerely believe existed at the time of the last viola­
tion of the .local_orclinanQe culnl.:no.ting in my revocation·order. 

The Club has·a poor r~cord! Despite this fact, however, I have 
carefully re-exawinecl thE; record and

1
, j_n · par·ticular, the. testiuony of 

tho /jBC agents. Their testirJony clearly sustains -the decision 
reached in· the cU .. sc:Lplin3.ry proceedings •. There do, however, appear 
to \Jc~ soue cxt.enuat:Lng circuEJ.stnnces,, . Ac'c'ordin'.gly, I r~ave decided 
to r:-1oc.1if:y 1'2Y· p1~e.;....rious Order to one of suspension for ·the ba.lance· of 
the_ term.. Thi~; will g1:v1;? 1 the local issuing author;L ty an opportrmi ty -

· to consider., on :L ts· rn.e.r:L-{s; any applicatiori ·that Eiay be filed by the · 
_
1

• Club ·for -a license~. In the evt:ffit that this Club is ever again found 
g~ilty of ~ viol~tion of the Alcoholi~ ~~veragc Law, .the ~ules and 
... 1:;gula tions, or a L)cal ordinance, it nny expect to lmve .its license 
spe\3dily r·evoked. It is, being given 1ts last chance! 

Accorc~ingly, it ·is, on this 5th day of June,/ 1945, 

ORDERED, that the Order heretofore· entered 9n April 17, 1944, 
revoking Club License cB~9, j4ssued by the Munic.ipal Board of .Alco­
holic Bever· age Control of the City of Canden to Woodrow Wilson 
Denocrat.ic Club of CarJden, · N. J. for prer:iises 1181 J_,iberty $treet, 
Canden, be and the s.awe is hereby· nodified to a suspension of the 
license for the balo.nce of its tern.. · · 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Cor:missioner. 
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4. DIS~CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF· AI.rCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES DURING 
PHOHIDITED HOU.RS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF·STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 40 - PHEVIOUS. HECOHn.-.·LICENSE SUSPENDED FO:fl. A PEHIOD OF 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. -

Iri the Matter of Dis61plin~ri 
Proceedings ngainst 

GEORGE-OLSON 
N/S East Washington.Street 
Dover Tovrriship . 
P • O • · T-ot1s: · Hiver, N. Jo , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary B.etail Consurap- ) 
tion License G-5, issued by the 
Townshi1) Corn11i'ttee or· th~ Tovmship ) 
of Dover. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---) 

-CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER. 

Willian C; Egan, .Esq.,. Attorney for· Def0ndant--licensee. 
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., a:1pearing for Departnent of Alcoholic 

- Beverage pontrol. 

' BY THE cmvmISSIONEH~ 

The· def end(lnt pleaded ll.Q!1 vul t to n c'l'1arge alleging the sale, 
and cornnmption of alcoholic bever2ges ·on his licensed premises as 
late as 12:30 aa~. of Wednesday~ May 9, 1945, in violation of Rule 1 . 

·Of State Regulations Noa 40. 

When·an ABC agent ~ntered the defendant's tavern at the time 
aforesaid, there were sowe twenty patrons there, Dost of whou were 
still consmaing alcoholic beverages. The. ,preuises were ·well l.ighted 
and there wc.1 .. s no appar•cmt at-terapt to conc~al the fact that thE.~ · 
defendant was open and doing business. An -exterior neon electr~c 
sign, vihich had b(;;en turned. on at 12:10 a.m.o, was .still illw:iinated. 

"' It will be recalled that V-E Day had been officially proclaimed 
on Tuesday, May 8, 19£15. · In a written stater:ient given to the agent 
at the tir;ie of the' violation,. tho c1ef,3ndant said that he "thought 11 

that. th0 ·regulation ''had expired on V-E Day" because that was his 
"interpretation of radio r:J.essages I hear;d today." 

In a subsequent letter submitted when· enterj_ng hi.s plea,· the 
defel'ldant enclosed a newspaper clipping, under a. Washington D.C. date 
line, -stating: "Official announcenent that the brownout will be 
lifted 011 V-E Day brought renewed ·assurance tonight- (May 5th) -that 

- theo •. .,.midr~ight curfew wi.11·15e sus1Jended at the sarae tine.,~'· The 
·defendant ·trinterpreted the infornation cont&ined in the cii·pping to 
i:iean.·that all restrict1cJns were off_·with the (V-E) declaration."· - .. 

~I.1he language used in the -clipping does not justify the 
"interpretatj.on" placed upon it by the defenaant. Nor could the 
defendant have reasonably been nisled _l)y ny notice of February 26, 
~945 · (lh.:i.lletin 655, Iteu 1),. where I .said': . . . · . . .. · 

"The- regulations will· re:oaJ..n in force ·until uodified .. or 
abrogated b:l the Conr:1issioner. This ·will occ~r irn1edi­
ately following any· announceuent of' a ch9.ng~ in national 
1)0licy'.tt - ,, · ·· · · · · 
j; . 

Pursuant· th.er.eta, the regulations were abrogated by· ne, effect'ive at 
iJidnight, Wedne sclay, M:ay · 9, 19'-15 ~- "See Bulle.tin .. ?66, It en 15. 

I·. 
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In any event,- if a licensee voluntarlly assurn:s to. "~n~erpret" 
newspaper r_eports and. ~'radio messc..gesn i without seeking official 
conf':Lrmati.on. f"'rom an authori tati vr; source, he may not complain if-he 
is co.lled .upon to answer for a Vv'rongful and unjustified "interpreta­
tion. n A licensee must be held to assume the risk when he - -
gratuj_tously plnces an unwarran:ted construction upon information .of- . 
the type upon whi.ch he allegedly· relied in· this case. Cf. Re So ecol t. 
.;,... -Lletin 669, Item 7. 

Tbis 'is ·the defendant's second curfew violation. In January 
1939 his license was suspended by the local authorities for a net~ 
period of ten days upon his guilty·_ plea to. selling after hours. For 
the j_ns.-tant violation, the- usual . fifteen~-dny· penalty would .·normally 
be doubled. However, -because of the. circumst.an.ces attending the 
instant offense and the lapse of :rr;.or•2 than six years since the . , 
initial suspension, I _shall heroin j_mpose a suspension for twer,ity. 
days. Five days will be remitted for th~ plea~ leaving a n~t suspen­
sion of fifteen days. 

_Accordingly, it is, on this 8th. day of June, ·1945,· 

ORDERED, that Plenary R.etail Consmnption License C-5, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Tovmshi.p of Dover to George. Olson, 
·ror premises on N/S Ee.st Wa.shington Street.9 Dover Township, be· and 

. 1 the same. is. hereby suspende.d for a period of fifteen (15) · days, com-: 
mep.cing at 2:00 a.m. J·une 13, 1945, and t.er1ainating at 2:00 a .• m. 
,Jµne $8,. 1945. 

ALFRED-E. 'DRISCOLL 
_ Corn,mi s sioner ~ 

5·. APPELLATE DEClSIONS - HEARTY, WEBER AND .BRITNEY v. LIBERTY · 
TOWNSHIP AND J AivIISON. · 

~TOHANN4. BEAR~Y, JOHN WEBER ·and ) 
. STATE OF GEORGE v 0 BRrrNEY' 

_ .. · -MAY BR~TNEY,. Executrix, ) 

-Appellants, 

-vs_;, 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF TI-iE TOWNSHIP) 
O.F. LIBER'TY and. WILLIE JAMISON.? ) _ 

.. t/a ANGLER'S. INN; 

ne·spondents ) 
-···- - - -

ON APPEAL 
·coNCLUSIQNS AND.ORDER 

Antlio.ny M., I-ia.uck, Jr., E$q •. ,. Attorney for Appellants.. - . _ 
· .Gl~:i;k c .. Bqwers; Esq., Attorney for Respondent' Township Gomrnitteeo 

Saul'N. Bchec'hter, Esq., Attorney for Respondent, Willie Jamison. 

BY-.THE .COMMISSIONER: 

· Thi·s is .an appeal .filed by appellant-licensees from the 
action of respondent Township Coprmittee granting a plenary· retail 
co~srunption ~icense to rcsponde~t, Willie Jamison, tradi~g as 
Ar:i.gle:r· 1 s Inn. ·· , . . 1

· 

:. · ·The· applj_catfon · ro·r the· license· here ip q~estion was the 
fourth application filed by Jamisona Three prior applications were 

.. d~~ied and the appl!cant appealed from each denial. T~e .first appea 
. was _withdrawn. - (e.Tam:J.so}1 Va Liberty 2 Bull.etin· 610; Ite~ ~}a" The 

second appeal· was decided .s.2f J2.ar.te .. , · There· was no' appearance -on 
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behalf of. the r·espondent 'and the. minutes of ·the ·meeting· at which the 
application was denied disclosed. that the· respqndent' s ·actiori'" had . 
been taken. "for ·_the reason that other-applicants had he_retotore been 
re_j ected. tt . The Comrnissione,r.? finding that the· ··reason.- assj~gne~ _was · 
wj_thout ·mer.it, r-eversed the municipal ~ct_ibn and ordered re·-spondent 
to .i_ssue\ ·the license. · (Jamison v. Liberty,. Bulletin 626, Item 3)·~-· . 
~ehe licens.e'. was not issued, howeve·r, ·arid the Township Committee· 1at.0r · 
denied 3amison• s application for a li'cense for. the present .. license 
year.,_ -The appeal from this denial . was fully· . contested and resulted 

· J.•-1 t.h2 Commissioner ts Conclusions and Order affirming the Township 
'_::.;J:.unitte~ rs action. (Jamison v. Liberty, Bulletin 640, Item 7). 

1 On ·January 1,· 1945- Cammi tteema~· Zitzmann took office replacing, 
. Mr. Petty, and Committeemen Cummins and Tichenor remained in offic_e, 
Jamison's fourth application was.g.ranted by:a vote of two to one 

~ -Committeemen -Zitzmann and Tichenor voting _for and_ Committeeme:1;1 ·. 
Cummin_s voting against the issuance..... - .. . ·. 

. In the three prior appeals the burden was upon the appellant 
Jam:Lson to show .that the ·discrf~tionary powers of the Township Com­
mittee in denying his applications had .been-·unreasonably exercised •. 
In the present case tb.e situation is reve·rsed. · T.he issuing a.uthori ty. 
has granted the license' and the burden is now ~pan the present appel­
lc:fnts to $how thtit the Committee's action was arbitrary qr unreason­
able. Unless· this bu.rden is met, the action of 'the issuing··authority 
must be considered reasonable, at least in the absence of any charge 
and proof of baa faith aga~nst any member-of the issuing authority. 

A r~capii:,ulation of the ·_committeemen's ·poSitions·_on Jamison's 
four applicatlons shows that Cum.mins voted agairis.t all·· fotµ>; Zitzmann,, 
who v~ted for the ·pr(isent license, has replaced Petty, _who favored tl1e _ · 
three previous applications; and Tichenor, who voted against.-the. fir.st 
tr.i.r_ee applic'ations; reyersed his posit1on when he. voted in favor of 
t:he _fourtho 

In Northend Tavern, Inc o v. Northvale, Bu_lletin 493, Item 5, 
I said:_ 

· "While, in the interest of· uniformity~ it. rriight be 
, desirable that a succeeding governing body adh:ere as cziose'ly­

as possiple.to the-policies theretofore enunciated by a 
forr11er body, it cannot be said that a deviation f-rom those 
policies is 1 n1~cessarily ar~i trary or unreasonable.· On the· . 
contrary i the general rule ·of · 1aw is· that no governing body 
may tie the hands of its successors in matters involving 
the e.xercise'of discretion." 

"Were r.·a:mernber of the issuing authority, I might well 
have cast .1i1y vote· against the granting of the inst~nt appli-

. cation.. However, there is 2~oom for latitude of opinion in · 
cases of this lrind.. ].IIy function on appeals _of ·the type now 
pefore me ·is not tc) .inflict or substitute my opinion on or 
for the- license issuing mlthori ty but rather to determine if 
reasonable cause'exists.for theirs, and if so, to affirm 
whatr~v-{:;r their vie1iv and irrespective of my own. 
Cf. :-t:1faJ ovrnki v. Trento.fu Bulletin 155,- Itew 8; Curry v. ' 
Margo"te Ci~ Bulletin· 460, Ite1~1 9o tr 

rn· light of the peculiar circuH-stances of the present case -­
Cammi tteeQan T~chenor voted for Jamison• s license after having vote_d · 
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three times· for denial I have considered Tichenorts testimony 
with parti'cular cg.re, As was pointed out ln the last appeal (Jamison 
v. I.iiberty, 'Bulletin 640, Item 7), the testimony of Committeemen 
Tichenor and Cummins was confusing because both frequently stated 
therein that they would have no objection if th~e State Commissioner 
issued t~ license in qu.estion. It is true that Tichenor te;3tified 
in ·the prior appeal that in his then opinion there were too many · 
licens-ed. places on Route 6. But in the present appeal, Tichenor 
testified that -he voted .in favor of the license because ninety-nin,e 
per, cent of the residents'favor thG issuance of the license and 
because some of the othE:-r places on Route 6 are closed part of the 

.time. -He testified, further,·that he changed his mind of his own 
free will and that no ore influenced his vote -- that when he voted 
for the Jamison license he felt that tl~ licensed place was a neces­
sary and proper place of business in the Township. Committeeman 

·Zitzmann testified, similarly, that j_n his.opinion the license 
issued to Jamison serves the public need. · . _ 

It is apparent tha ~ all- of thC:3 Tovmship' s licens·ees on Route 6 
depend, to a large exten; >- · on ti·ansi8nt trade; and there is evidence 
_in these proceedings, qu'-te apart from the testimony of committeemen 
Tichenor anq Zi tznarm, :.· 1cllca ting soue need for the license of 
JaL.lison, who caters prin ~:Lpa.lly to fj_shern.en and other transient 
custou.ers. I ar::. unable to conclude fro:~1 the record before ue ·that 
Tichenor •s affiruative v:rte (or the voto of the two other Conr.1ittee­
:-l.·.~m) on the fourth app: .. ication was pronpted by bad faith· or irJproper 
IilOtive. , ·r 

The nur1ber of lie E.nses which should be peroi tted in any given 
' section o~ a nunicii)ali ty is· to be dcterninecl in the sound discretion 

of the local issuing ·aEtllority. It is EJY conclusion, under the cir.­
cunstances of this case, that the appellants have failed tq sustain 
the .burden of proof· establishing tho.t the respondent Corn.11it\;ee abused 
its discretionary ·power. I shall affirn the action of the respondent 
Township ComJittee·. 

Accord.inglJT, it is, o~ this li5th doy of J1me, 
1
· 1945, 

ORDERED, thnt· the_ appeal herein t.e and the sarJe is hereby 
clisE1issed. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Coi:missioner. 
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6 •' DISCIPI.JINARY. PROCEEDINGS. - SALE OF. AJ..rCOHOLIC · BEVERAGES. DURING 
PROHIBITED HOU.HS, IN VIOLA'I1ION O.F RULE 1 OF S!ATE REGULAT!ONS 
NO. 40 - LICENSE·SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 10 DAYS; LESS E FOR 
GUILTY PLEAo 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ERNEST A. GOLDSCHMIDT 
T/a ROCK.SPRING CORHAL INN 
48l·No~thfiE;?ld Avenue 
West Orange, No J., . . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Hollier of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-41, issued by the 
Municipal Boa~d of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont1rol of the Town of 
West Orange,, 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Ernest A. Goldschmidt, Defendant-licenseG, ·Pro Seo 

•I 

Harry Castelbaum, Esq.:> appearing for Department of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control." .. · 

.BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The licensee pleads guilty ·to a charge alle.ging that on . . :. 
Wednesday, May 9, 1945, between midnight and 6:00 a.m~, he permitted 
the consumption of alcoholic beverages on his licensed-. premises, in 
violation of Rule-1 of State Reg1tlations Noo 40. 

b •• '. 

Agents of the Department of Alcoholic :Beverage Control.,.· about 
1~:30 a.m. on that day, noticed the premises fully lighte:d· -qnd: · .: .: 
observed patrons inside the, premises" They knocl·rnd at the. )s.ide .dbor.? 
which was locked. The wif~ ,of the proprietor came to the· .door.·.:and 

·stated th.e place was closed but, upon -identi.ficatfon, p:ermitte.d· the 
agents to-enter. They foilnd. .f;ive patrons· inside, two of ·Whom·were o.t 
the bo.r consuming glasses of beer o No- other persons were obs.erv-ed 
being served. The licensee states he endeavored to close at midnight 
but_ bocc.use of th~ :cor@i.otion of V-:-E Da;r was unable to do so, ·and that 
the customers themselves :insisted upon f.i.nishi~g their. drinks o He. 
states no one was served .after rnidnighto · 

. . Licensee operates' a P?na fide restaurant •. ·He has no prior 
record. Nevertheless, he did keep his place open after midnight and 
permitted patrons to consume liquor on the. premises after that hour.· 

1 

.· Vj_olations of t_11is. nature. s.hould not go .unpi,+nish.eci·, ·;Lri fairnes,s to 
the other pat_ri9tic licensees who scrupuloU:sly ob$_erved the pr .. ovi­
sions of Regula~ions No. 40. · Re Soccol2 Bulletin.66B, Item 7 •.. 

. •' 

· .. -:.·.After conside.ring .all t~1e,.circ_umstapces,°. I .shall suspend the 1. 

-license for. a pt;;riod of ten dq.ys, less f-ive days .for· the plea.,_· .making 
a ·net suspension of fi v.e days o - , •·. : · · 

Since j_ t appears tho. t d~f·endant con.ducts a. bona fide .restaurant,. 
I shall nolle 12£.0S the. additional charge of being open. during pro·-
1,1ibi ted .hours, in violation of Rulo 2 of Regulations. No~ 40~ . . 

,. . . - . ' -

Accordingly, it -is, on .this 12th- day of Jun·e _,. 1945, . . . 

ORDERED, that Pl0mary HetniJ. Conswnption Li·cense-. C-41, ',is sued 
by the Mu11icipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Town of. 
West Orange~ to Ernest A. Goldschmidt, t/a Rock Sprlng Corral Inn;; for 
premj_ses 481 Northfield Avenue, West Orange, be and the same is 
hereby suspended :for a period o"f five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 
a.m. June 18, 1945, and terminating at 2:00 a .. m. June 23, l9t15 •. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner.· 
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·7 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE -OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAG.ES . 
(A PORTIGrJ . THEHEOF STOLEN) BY HETAIL LICENSEE OTHER ,THAN FROM A NEW 
J"EHSEY MANUFACTUREH OH WHOLESALER, IN" VIOIJATION' OF RULE. 15 OF 
STATE HEGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH A PERIOD OF 

:90 DAYS. 

-In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

) CHARLES L. WIPFLER 
107 - 48th Street 
Union City, N. J. , ) 

I 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con.sump- ) 
tion License C-221, issued by tho 
Board of Commissloners of the ) 
City of Union City. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

A •. Michael Lepore, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esqo, appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY- .TBE CO.MMISSIONEH: 

. The defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that he pur-
chased alcoholic beverages (~rrornnon-licensees and (2) from other 
retail licensees. · . · · 

On three separate occasions in October 1944, the defendantts 
bartender purchased stolen alcoholic bevE-n"ages from· a private indi-: 
.didual. The defendant, who is also the operator of a taxicab, denie:: 
any knowledge :of thfjSQ purchases. His claim is that he spent very 
little time-at the tavern and left it.S'management:·almost completely. 

_.in ~ho.rge of his bartenderso The defendant•s responsibility for the 
. violntions is not le~sened by b.:i .. s fo.ilm·e to ta~e an active partici­
pation in the conduct· of his businesso ·He remains liable for all 
infractions· of the State Alcoholic Be•ierage Law and Regulations com-
.m.i t·ted on the licensed premises. ~ 

The def~ndant admits tl1e pur:!hasG of a case of whiskey from a 
retail licensee. In. addition, the j_nvestigati_on discloses .the sale 

- of a greater quantity of liquor at the tavern than would be war­
ranted by, the defendant's purchase: invoi.ces. It is more than likely 
that a portion of this liquor was also purchased from other retail 

. licensees. · · 

The-on4.y.thing that saves the defendant from an outright revo-
. cation. of his .. license is the fact that there is ·nothing to indicate 
that·.)J:e was . .aware of the purchases. of. the stolen. liquor by his bar­
;tender. While his lack of personal participatio"n in those unlawful 
transaction.s does, not se;rve to excu~se them, .. it is a_ factor vv-hich I 

, :. s_ha~l. _conside~ in meting out the p~mal ty. Under all of the -circum­
stances; I shall suspend the license for a peri-od of ninety day·s:·. 

-Accordingly, it. is, on this 12th day of June, 1945, 

ORD~RED,'_ that Plenary Retail Consrnnption License C-22lr i_ssued 
by the Board of Commissioners or· the.City of Union City to Charles L. 
Wipfler for premises 107 - 4.Bth Street, Unio;n City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for the balance of its term·, effective at 3: 00 
a.m. June- 19, 19~1!?; and it is further 

• • i 

. - ·~ : 
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., -<ORDERED, that :lf any tict=.;rise be iss'lied to thi·s ·licensee. or any 
~i;;b .. er person for the premises in questio'n for .the 194:5~46 fj_sca:l · 
-y-e·~r, such license shall be under suspension "Ll:ntil 3:00 a.m. c 

September 17, 1945. · 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissiqner. 

8. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - R. S. 33:1-31.1.- SALE OF ALCOHOLIC, 
BEVERAGES CONTRARY TO LOCAL REFERENDUM - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF· 
$100a00 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 6 DAYS BY LOCAL BOARD - FACTS· 
EXAMINED - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED UPON TERMINATION OF AN 
ADDITIO~AL 9 DAYS' SUSPENSIONu 

In the Matter of the Petition of ) 

. DONALD J Ai\dES . CROCAMO · 
733 South Main Street 
Phillipsburg, N •. J., 

To.Lift the Automatic Suspension 
) ON PETITION 

CONCLUSIONS.AND ORDER 
of Plenary Retail Consirraption ) 
License C-161 issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of tfile Town of ) 
Phillipsburg. 

-:""' - - - -·- -- ------) 

Robert E. Fr~derick, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner. -

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

. \. 

. :. . ; . ~ ; . •. . 

It appears from the petition filed herein that, on June s,.> 
1945, peti t~oner pleaded .ll9B vul t in the Court of Special Sessi·ons 
of Warren County to an indictment alleging that he had unlawfully 
sold alcoholic beverages contrary- to a local refcrendur.a which .Prq~ 
hibited ·any S'Unday s~les of alcoholic beverages~·. On the. same-. day 
petitioner was f~ned the:; sum.of ~~100.00,·which was paid.· On June 11, 
1945 agents of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control pick~d 

. up .._petitioner's license and no bus.iness has been conduc·ted there:... 
under since that time. · 

It further appears· from the petition and fro1n, the·: re_cord.s. of 
tht? Department of· Alcoholic Beverage Control that,: .on January 24:, , 
1945, the Board of Commissioners. of the Town of Phillipsburg.suspen­
ded petitioner's license from midnight January 27,. 1945 to, '7:00 a.m. 
Februo.ry 3, 1945, after he had .pleaded .llQn vult in disciplinary pro-

. ceedings to charges alleging, in substance, t11at :tie had. sold 
alcoholic beverages on.Sunday, Decemher.3, 1944j.in violation .qf the 
locnl referendum. -.;; : -. · 

The indictment in the criminal proceedings a.nd the ch~rg.~s in 
· the. .disciplinary proceedings were~: based upon the ~o.rne facts.. ". ·_ -
Because of· his· conviction_. i:p. the criminal proce\)dings; petitioner's 
lic~nse has been automatically suspended for the balance of its . 
termo · · R •. S~ '33:1-31..1. , The petitton herein prays that. the. auto.:.... 

· · mat~c suspension of the license may be lifted •. 
" - . ' ' ' . ' - ~ 

The penalty ·imposed in the disciplinary· procee~ipgs._ w.as. 
clearly· inadequ·a te. Even with the .ll.QJ.! v11l t- pl_ea, "a minimum ·S'U_spen­
sion for a p-eriod of at least ':f'ifteen· days shoulc1 ha.ve be.en impo.sed·o 
Hence! shai1 not lift the automatic .suspension. at thi$; t:iine .. · •.... '.]he 

.Purpose of the automatic suspension is to insure that, when a licen;_ . 
see is convicted in a criminal ·couxt, .there;· ts s.vvift :arlq ·:Su+e-
pennl ty against his licensea In view of such purpose, it has been 
the policy of the Commissioner' to 'lift a suspe_nsion when, and only 
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I ' , 

when, the license has ·be·en suspended for. whnt appears·, in·" view-- of 
,a.11 the .facts,-. to be ·a sufficiently penali:Zing J.engtl'v of. :time o 

Re Sol.itare..ii Bul'letin ·5.38, Item· 4 •. I shall not .... lift the automatfc, 
suspension until 7:00 a-.m. June _20, 1945. Thus .the licensee will 
have suffered a total sus~er;ts~on of __ fj.fteen days. 

' 'Accordingly,_ it is, on this 13th ·day of June, 1945, 

. ORDEREP, that. the aut.omat.iq. suspension of the lic~nse aforesaid 
be· lifted, effective .at 7:00·, a.'m •. -Jmie 20, 1945·~ ·Until then the 
licen~e stands suspended. - --

:.ALFRED -E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

9e DISCIPLINARY' -PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING . 
PHOHIBITED HOURS (SUNDAY)j IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE -
SALE OF AJ.JCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. BY CLUB IJICENSEE TO· N.ON-MEMB.ERS, IN 
VIOLATION OF HULE 8 OF STAT·E REGULATIONS NO~ 7 · - LICENSE SUSPENDED 

: FOR A PERIOi?. OF .. 30 DAY'S, L~SS ·5· FOR GUILTY PL.EA~· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
_Proceedings against 

FHATEHNAL - ORDEH OF' EAGLES, 
S.ALEiv.I AERIE 1966 

232 East Broadway · 
Sal en, N • J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-127, . 

' issued ·by the .State ·conunissione:r } 
·or Alcoholic H~verage "Control •. .- .. 
. - ; .... ·.:.. · .... - - '~ . ...:. - ,, ·-" _: ~ ..:..: -:. - . - . - - ) . 

~.· 

co'NCLUSIONS 
AND 'ORDER ~. · 

Defend.ant.-1ic·ensee, by Th.01~ias J •. Maxwell.? $.ecretary, Pro Se. 
· Ant.11ony Meye·r, . Jr., E-sq.o, . appearing fo1:.. Department . of Alcoholic 

;:· ... ::~ ' .. ~ · , , Bevera.ge Con~rol. 

~HY "'THE '-cm!IMISSIONEH: 
I • 

. ; : De_fenqant plet:ided gµil_ty to charges alleging that (1) it sold 
"· - a];co.h_olic ·.beverage~. on·-s.unday, in v:i.o1at'ion of a local. ordinance, and 
. ·(2) .:.~·t-·.sold alcoholic be.verage·s to' i:ierscins other than bona ·fide ·, 

. ._' "i:ie·m~ers and their bona flde ·guests, ·tn violation. of Hule 8 of State 

I 

. · Regulat~ofrs 'No. 7 and ·Ro ·so 33:1-2. · · ·: 
. "'ri . 

. The report_ of th,e investigation· herein" shows that two investiga-
tors· of the State Department of_ -Alcoholic· Beverage Control .entered 
defenclantts premises at about l0:45 a.no on Sunday, May 27, 1945, 

. purcho.sed and were sold.· and served nlcoholic beverages., Neither 
· investigator ·was a. member or a 'guest of a· member of defendant, holder 

., of a. nclub" ·license. At leas·t· folir other persons in· the· licensed 
., · p~er;~iscs ·were drinking alco,holic beverages o · 

·".:·Defendant ·has no pr-ior ad.judicatcd record. l shall, therefore, 
suspend the license for· the usual minimilii1 period of fifteen days for 
,th~ tullawful .sale on Sunday (Cf. Madison Lodge BoP.O.E., etc., 
I~·1J.~'..h~tin 623 ,- · IteG 14), .and a further period of fifteen days for the 

. · · s(J.~e:s :to non-Ernobers · (Cf. Penns Grove ·Loclg e, etc. ·2 B1~lletin 615, 
··):~~~en· 2).·"· .. :f~ ve clays will. be rE?1~i ttecl'. for the _plea, naking a net 

:. '·s:usponsi~m'·.,of twenty-five days e .. ' 
: ,. . . : : :.: :· ~ ' ' ~ ,: . .' ' . 

'.:"Accord~n.gly, it is, on th:ts· 13th gay of June, :1945, 

.·:,; 
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ORDEHED, tha~t Club License CB--12'7, ·issued b~r the State, Commis­
sioner of Alcoholic Bever.age Control to Fraternal Order of Eagles, 
Salem Aerie 1966~ for premises 232 East Broadway, Salem, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for· .the balance of it$~ ·te·rm, ·effective .at 

· · .12: bl a. m. .June '19 ,. l9t1~; and it is further · ·· · . .. · · . 

OIIDERED,. that .ir· any ltcense be issued to this licensee for the 
premises in que-stiort,. for the 1945-46 fiscal· year, such license1 shall 
r· ·.; inoperattve until 12:01 a.m. July, 14,· 1945. ' · 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL:-. 
Commissioner ... · 

10. : DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. BY CLUB. 
LICENSEE TO NON-MEMBERS, IN VIOI.:ATION OF. :RULE 8 OF STATE .. 
REGULATIONS NO. 7 - SALE OF· ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES TO A MINOR,.· IN· 
VIOLATION OF H. S. 33:1-77 AND HULE. l OF STATE REGULATIONS. NO.· 20 
·PREVIOUS RECORD. _. LICENS.E SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 60 DAY.S •" · · . 

In the Matter·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ·a~ainst: 

) 

.. )'. 
LABOR'.TEMPLE :ASSOCIATION, INC. 
538 Broadway ·) 
Camde~;' N. J., 

) . 
Holder of Club License ·CB-22, 
i.ssueo_ by the Municipal Board .of ) 
Alcoholib Bevera~e Contr61 ~f the 
City of Camden o ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
-AND ORDER· 

Albert K. Plone, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensee.· 
Edward F. Ambrose; Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMTvUSSIONEH: 

\ 

The defendant pleaded n2!l vult to charges alleging the .sale· of 
alcoholic beverag-es (l} to non-~members ·and (2) to. a minor, ip viola­
tion of the State Regulations aD.d the Alcoholic Beverage Law. See 
Rule 8 of Stnte R_egulations,. No. 7; R • .s .• 33:1-1.2(5); R.s.· _33:l.-2; 

:-R:~.·s. ·33:1-77 and ~lule· 1 of State Reg~tl.ations No. 20. 

On. Saturday, ,May 5, 19L15, $evera1· ABC investigator·s v.isited the 
licensed premises. One of the· agents cntere~l a·t abou:t .. 10:00 ·p.m~ and 

, purcr~ased a ticket for a dance which was being ··held on the second 
fTOor •. He observed ab-out 200 youthful-appearing·persons in the ,dance 
hall. Proceeding to the barroom, also located on the second floor, 
the agent, who is not a membor of the club nor was he then a guest 
or any mGmber, was served two glasses of beer by the bartender with-· 
out bcingquestioned. 

_Anothei ·agent en~~~ed. ~t about 10:30 p.m. and, after noting the 
crowd of dancing youngsters, went to the barroom and. ordered a· drink 
of liquor. 1.rhis tim·e the bartender aslrncl the agent whether he ,had 
a "Union cardn and, upon receiving a negative answer, nevertheless 
served the ~lrink, ·with the remark, "Oh, y~outre with the dance.'' 

Many of the young persons :patronized the barroom throughout the 
evening. Some were· served soft drinks cmd others were served with 

I. 
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1 
' •• alcoholic, beverage·s •. So far .~as couid. be. observed,' none "of -the y0'1.ing 

~people· were refused s~rv~ce .:p;ecause of ·pori-members:q_ip of the club. 
. :Because of the congestion., . and, .. tte . e:x;citement re pul ting after the _ 
· "ag·ent$· idenfifi.eq themselves· .("t111~y were somewhat man-handled by th~ 

. _crowd·-arid'. the 'drinks _whj.ch ·tJ1ey··.sei·zed ·were s·pilled~ from their _h_ands). 
the agents were able. to verify the age· of only· one pers·on, who was· 

_ learned to be twenty"y_eS:rS -_of 'age• · Th;is m;tnor. admitted that he had 
, .:• . . _atten¢lre0- dances .~:t'.the clµbi _for· m.ore .. "·than a yea~ ··and·_had been sm.~ved 

. alcohollc· 'beverag·e·s there- vd tho.ut be'ing questi:o:ripd 9dncerning his 
age~ . · · · ' . 

- The· bartend$r ·adn1its~.the· s·orvice of the liquor·· to the minor and 
a{so _·to-' the. agents. - He 'claims, however, that, Etbout a y·ear ago', th,e 
m~ndr J:ad informed him that he was. over twenty-one· but that he had-

, never. sig.ned·· a. ~"it ten .. stqtetuent to that ·-effect. ·See R ..... s. 33: 1--77. 
As t9 the.s~rv~Ce'-:tO the':'ag~nts, th~· apparerit-"cor1tex1tiori'·i'S that 
anyone attencting the da:r:ices at the . ._ club, .. ·to~·whi.ch anyone. paying· the 
requ,~red .. fee --~a.y, .gaih ~drni ttapce_, · may be .considered as bona fide 
guest~s~ .·.·_:TP,is coritent:ion -i~ ·so··d~void· of ,merit as ·hot to requir·e any 

' • • •••. - ' • ...-· •• ' . t, •• - '. .. • .. . 

answer. 
I , . . - . ~ . 

This is the· third time that the defiandant_"·1ia·s · f~c-~d d'i;sciplin~ · 
ary ·proceedings. In May 1~42 I.· ·suspended its license fdr· '·a· net -
_period of five day~ after 'it had p:l:.ead.ed guilty .. to poss~~sing slot 
mac~ines on :~ts· licensed premises. Bulletin 509, Iterl_l 5~ In. 
September 1E)~2 the· clu:b pleaded ·guilty to snles to non-members J3,nd. 
received a fifteen--day penalty, less. five for the "_plea. · Bulletin 
5~9, Item 2. , Since the defendant has now .comr~itted· four .s.eparat~ .· 
infractions within a three-year . petiod, . two.: of whi_ch· are sl.mj.lar;. 
an outright revocation of. its license- yyoµld no·t .b? un.nece·ssarily ·: · 
-severe. Because of its fra11k ac;lrnission of guilt· in these· _proceed~ 
ing s' however' and. giving due cons,icteration t.o all . Qf . 'the-_ atte11.d~nt 

.. - . · c;ircurnstances,. I Shs;i.1.1. susp~nd the license. for a .. period of. sixty 
, day s .i , • '< " . I , ': . .,'. . ' • • .· . , . • . . • .. : ; .: ' 

... -~' • • 1 •• ' 

. · The defendant'. wil·l · :he·e_d my advic~ ·to refrain from any f.urther · 
•• '

1
1 ·: violations if it desires to retain the privile.ge_s ·of dispensing. :· · 

- f alcoholic beverages at its club ... ~ 

. ' . '.A'c9o'rdfngiy~- it.-· ~s, .. on thi.:~"»1$.th day of June, 194!;),'.' ·~ .... : 

: .. -.... ·~·.ORDERED,· th~t-·c.iub L;L~ens~e CB~22, 'issued. ·by_ the .Mun1~~~pal .. :·.,. 
, Board of Alcqp.o:t.ic Beve.r8rg,e. Qo!ltrol. of ·the- City·. of_ Gamd~r.i. ~q ta·bor 

. ·Temple Association, Ii1c. !I for .premises 538 Broadvvay, Camden,. ·be "and 
.. >,: ::::.: tno · sa,m~ is :·tie~? by . suspended for .. the balance ·of its term, effective 
.' . at, ~;oo-_ ?-.ri1 •. J.tine -~5, .1945;_ aricf·it i.~. further.-· · · ·· ., .-.. · 

·:. _·:"'.. ORPERED,-:that i_f· ?-ni license be J.sslted to _thi.s i:i.c.e~s.ee:_qr. ·any 
":otll.'8r ... pe:rson for, -t,he premises in que.$ti.on for the 1945~46 ·-fiscal 

- ... ·ye_ar~ $ll:_Ch· Iic.ense sha.11."be under .su~p_en?>:lop. until· 2:QO _a.m •. _ ...... <. 
:. ·Augu.$t: ·2.4, ;-1:945~ ._. . . 

,\ 
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} . -- .... .·· ,_' . 

. · '· ....... /· .. 

,· - _'. ' : - ~· : 
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.·, .. .. . ~- . .. . ,-~ . . 
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ALFRED E.c DRISCOLL 
·Commissione·r. ·:. .-
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11. ·.DISCIPLINARY ·.PROCE~~DINGS -· 'SALE ffF' JLLCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES DURING 
PHOHIBITED HOUhS, ·IN VIOLATION OF' HULE .. 1 OF ·STATE 'REGULATIONS­
NO. 40 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PEHIOD .. OF 10 DAYS, LESS -5 FOR 
PLEA •.. <. _: · 

In~thaMatter of Disciplinary· 
·proce.edings against. 

·.:ROD., KELLER, INC. 
T/a:ROD 1S · 
525 Northfield .Ave. 
West Orange, N. J., · 

:) 

)" 

) 

) 

H?lder. of Plena;y ~etail Consurnp-~) 
ti on License c- .. 39 1.ssued by the 
M~cipal Board of . .Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the '11 ~:)Vm of 
West Orangeo ) 
- - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ 

CONCLUSIOrm· 
. AND ORDER . 

. Howe & Davis, E'sqs. ,- by Wmo Ho'nc; Davis, Esq., / 
_ ·Attorrieys for Defendant-licensee. 

'\ 

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., ap,pearing for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER! 

Licensee pleads nQ_~ vult to a charge ~lleging that on 
Wednesday, May 9, 19·15, between midnight and 6: 00 aom., it permitted 
the consumption of alcoholic beverages on. its- licensed premises, in. 
violation of Hule 1 of .Stato Regulations No. 40. 

Agents of the Department of' Alcoholic Beverage Control report 
that, about 12:·15 a.m. on May S1 , 1945, they entered the licensed 
premises and found approximately eight persons inside, fi;ve of them 
seated in the booth, one"standing near the bar and- thQ other two at 
the bar. One of the latt~r two, lnter identified as thG chef, had a 
highball in front of him, presur11ably served by the'• licen_see. 

The explanation-of the licensee is that it was V~E Day; that 
the help had worked overtime; that it was very difficult to clear 
the -prmnises by mj_dnight; and that the chef, who had just finished 
his vvork, was having a late n snack" and had obtained the drink 
himself from behind the bar. Tho -proprietol;" stated the other occu­
nants Of the premises WBre members Of his family. 

The fact that it was V-E Day did not abrogate Reg~ations 
No. 40, which were still in full force. Violations of this riature 
must be punishec~, in fairness to·· the overwhelming number of patri­
otic lice~sees ·who scrupulously obeyed the provi.sions of Regulations 
No. 40, Re Soecoh Bulletin 669, Item 7o 

The licensee maintaj_ns a bona fj.c1e restauro.nt. It has no 
prior record. In Re Tomarch~9-1.-Bulletin 661, Item 6, _where it 
appeared that no drinks were sold, served or delivered after mid-q 
night, and in Re j~Jl.Er, Bulletin 663, Item 3, where it a·ppea'red 
that only employees were served after hours, I imposed a ten-day 
suspension. 

Under all the circumstances, ·r feel that a similar penalty 
should be imposed in this caseo I will, therefore, suspend the 
license for .a period of ten-days, less five days for the plea, 
making a net ·suspension of five .days. 
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Sihc·~ ·"it app~ars. that· defendant. conducts a _·b~na fide <restaurant 
I· shrJ.11 irolle Jlros 'the. ·add:i t:t.0nal. charge ·:·ox .-:b~ing 9pen· durin.g. p~o-. - · 
hibi ted hours·, in violation ,of Rule 2 :of Regulations No.· ·4;Q • 

. '\ . ' . ' . . . 

.. Acco:rdingly, it is,' .. -on this ·15th day of' ·J~~1e, -1945., .· 
• F fl r ' 

OHDERED; that Plenary Retail Consu..mptJon ·License C-39, i·ssued 
by. the. Municipal :f1oard of Alcoho_lic Beverage . Coritrol of th~ Tovvn -,of 

_West Orange to Rod K~l,ler, I:q.c., · t/ a Rod's, for premises · 
. 5~5 Northfield Avenue, West Orange, .be and the same is hereby suspen-

·, . ded f,or ·a peri.od of f'i.ve (5) days, ·commencing at 2:00 a~m. June 25,. 
-J.945, and termin~t:j.ng at 2:00 a.m. June 30, 1945; .• " · .. 
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